

No. 23-0115

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IN RE EUGENE CLEGG, *Debtor*,

VERA LYNN FLOYD, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE, *Petitioner*,

v.

EUGENE CLEGG, *Respondent*.

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

Team 20  
*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	x
Statement of Facts.....	1
The impact of COVID-19 on the Debtor’s small business.....	1
The Debtor filed Chapter 13 bankruptcy to save his home and business .....	1
The Debtor made a good faith conversion to Chapter 7 .....	2
The lower courts ruled in favor of the Debtor .....	3
Standard of Review.....	4
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument .....	5
I. Any Increase in Equity in a Debtor’s Property, After the Petition Date, Rightfully Belongs to the Debtor When His Case is Converted from Chapter 13 to Chapter 7. ....	7
A. The “snapshot rule” establishes fair and consistent entitlements for debtors, creditors, and trustees by freezing assets as of the petition date, thereby protecting all parties from the uncertainties of changes in property value adhering to 11 U.S.C § 348 and § 541.....	7
B. A debtor’s post-petition assets following a good faith transition from Chapter 13 to Chapter 7 are protected from unjust penalization for repayment efforts. ....	12
II. Avoidance Actions are Not Property of the Bankruptcy Estate and Cannot Be Sold by a Chapter 7 Trustee. ....	16
A. The plain text of 11 U.S.C. § 541 unambiguously excludes avoidance powers from being considered part of the estate. ....	16
B. A debtor does not possess an interest in a Chapter 5 avoidance action at the time his bankruptcy estate commences, so the ability to avoid and recover transfers cannot be part of the estate under 11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1).....	19

C.	The bankruptcy trustee holds exclusive authority over avoidance actions, rendering them non-transferrable to any creditor. ....	26
Conclusion	.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990).....	26, 28
<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank</i> , 575 U.S. 496 (2015) .....	10
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	18
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002).....	18
<i>City of Chicago v. Fulton</i> , 592 U.S. 154 (2021).....	9
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	8
<i>Harris v. Viegelahn</i> , 575 U.S. 510 (2015) .....	9
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	27
<i>Hunt v. Rousmanier’s Adm’rs</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 174 (1823).....	24
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	12
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986) .....	26
<i>Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 583 U.S. 366 (2018).....	19, 27
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019).....	7
<i>Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991) .....	15
<i>See D.H.S. v. MacLean</i> , 574 U.S. 383 (2015).....	19
<i>Segal v. Rochelle</i> , 382 U.S. 375 (1966) .....	25
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	29
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....	18
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983).....	17, 22
<i>White v. Stump</i> , 266 U.S. 310 (1924).....	8

**U.S. Court of Appeals Cases**

<i>Artesanias Hacienda Real S.A. de C.V. v. N. Mill Capital, LLC (In re Wilton Armetale, Inc.)</i> , 968 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Avalanche Mar., Ltd. v. Parekh (In re Parmetex, Inc.)</i> , 199 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	30
<i>Belding-Hall Mfg. Co. v. Mercer &amp; Ferdon Lumber Co.</i> , 175 F. 335 (6th Cir. 1909).....	25
<i>Cantu v. Schmidt (In re Cantu)</i> , 784 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Chartschlaa v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 538 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Commodore Int’l v. Gould (in Re Commodore Int’l Ltd.)</i> , 262 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	30
<i>Compare Cadle Co. v. Mims (In re Moore)</i> , 608 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Eastport Assocs. v. City of L.A. (In re Eastport Assocs.)</i> , 935 F.2d 1071 (9th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Ellis v. Westinghouse Elec. Co., LLC</i> , 11 F.4th 221 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	17
<i>Gardenhire v. I.R.S. (In re Gardenhire)</i> , 209 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	29
<i>Gaudet v. Babin (In re Zedda)</i> , 103 F.3d 1195 (5th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Germain v. Conn. Nat’l Bank</i> , 988 F.2d 1323 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	28
<i>Glinka v. Fed. Plastics Mfg. (In re Housecraft Indus. USA, Inc.)</i> , 310 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2002) ...	31
<i>Grass v. Osborn</i> , 39 F.2d 461 (9th Cir. 1930).....	25
<i>Hanson v. Hanson (In re Hansen)</i> , 332 B.R. 8 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2005) .....	7, 20
<i>Henry v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 651 F. App’x 494 (6th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Henry</i> , 651 F. App’x at 503–04; <i>Cook v. Baca</i> , 512 F. App’x 810 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>Hillman v. I.R.S.</i> , 263 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>In re Barrera</i> , No. BAP CO-20-003, 2020 WL 5869458 (10th Cir. BAP (Colo.) Oct. 2, 2020). 16	
<i>In re Brown</i> , 953 F. 3d 617 (9th Cir, 2020) .....	13
<i>In re Hawk</i> , 871 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	12

<i>In re Klein-Swanson</i> , 488 B.R. 628 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>In re Lindberg</i> , 735 F.2d 1087 (8th Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>In re Michael</i> , 699 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>In re Prof'l Inv. Props.</i> , 955 F.2d 623 (9th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>In re Reed</i> , 940 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>In re Rockwell</i> , 968 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020).....	8, 15
<i>In re Underhill</i> , 579 F. App'x 480 (6th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>In re Vote</i> , 276 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>In re Witko</i> , 374 F.3d 1040 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Jess v. Carey (In re Jess)</i> , 215 B.R. 618 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>Matter of Castleman</i> , 75 F.4th 1052 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	14
<i>Myers v. Raynor (In re Raynor)</i> , 406 B.R. 375 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp. ex rel. Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery</i> , 330 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery (In re Cybergenics Corp.)</i> , 226 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Pitman Farms v. ARKK Food Co., LLC (In re Simply Essentials, LLC)</i> 78 F.4th 1006 (8th Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>Sender v. Simon</i> , 84 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Sherr v. Winkler</i> , 552 F.2d 1367 (10th Cir. 1977).....	28
<i>Smart World Techs., LLC v. Juno Online Servs. (In re Smart World Techs., LLC)</i> , 423 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Stanton Rd. Assocs. v. Lohrey Enters.</i> , 984 F.2d 1015 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	17

*Straub v. 160 Royal Palm, LLC (In re 160 Royal Palm, LLC)*, No. 22-13592, 2023 U.S. App.

LEXIS 21059 (11th Cir. Aug. 14, 2023) .....	21
<i>Sunbeam Prods. v. Chi. Am. Mfg., LLC</i> , 686 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Textron Inc. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 336 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 941 F.2d 1102 (10th Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 538 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Wisdom v. Gugino</i> , 649 F. App’x 583 (9th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Zazzali v. United States (In re DBSI, Inc.)</i> , 869 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2017).....	21

### **U.S. District Court Cases**

<i>Accord In re Ford</i> , 61 B.R. 913 (Bankr. W.D. Wis. 1986) .....	24
<i>Chapman Lumber Co. v. Chapman</i> , 343 B.R. 217 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2006) .....	28
<i>In re Awayda</i> , 574 B.R. 692 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2017) .....	6, 12
<i>In re Bargdill</i> , 238 B.R. 711 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1999).....	28
<i>In re Cooper</i> , 47 B.R. 842 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1985).....	21
<i>In re Haugen Constr. Serv., Inc.</i> , 104 B.R. 233 (Bankr. D.N.D. 1989).....	30
<i>In re Hayes</i> , 327 B.R. 453 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2005).....	29
<i>In re J.E. Jennings, Inc.</i> , 46 B.R. 167 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1985) .....	21
<i>In re Kuhlman</i> , 254 B.R. 755 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2000).....	10
<i>In re Lantz</i> , 446 B.R. 850 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2011).....	6, 9, 12
<i>In re Leon &amp; Elionder Harmon</i> No. 18-10579, 2022 WL 20451952 (Bankr. E.D. La. June 9, 2022) .....	14
<i>In re Murray Metallurgical Coal Holdings, LLC</i> , 623 B.R. 444 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2021) .....	22
<i>In re Page</i> , 250 B.R. 465 (Bankr. D.N.H. 2000) .....	10



<i>In re Pearson</i> , 214 B.R. 156 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1997).....	14, 15
<i>In re Pennysaver USA Publ’g, LLC</i> , 587 B.R. 43 (Bankr. D. Del. 2018) .....	21
<i>In re Simply Essentials, LLC</i> 640 B.R. 922 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 2022).....	29
<i>In re Slack</i> , 290 B.R. 282 (Bankr, D.N.J. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 112 F. App’x 868 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>In re Stewart</i> , 452 B.R. 726 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2011).....	9
<i>Knoll, Inc. v. John Zelinsky &amp; Key Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 05-cv-1499 (GLS/DRH), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133897 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 7, 2008).....	25
<i>Madoff v. Amaral (In re Amaral)</i> , 550 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2016).....	19
<i>Matter of Burns</i> , 90 B.R. 301 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1988).....	9
<i>McCarthy v. Navistar Fin. Corp. (In re Vogel Van &amp; Storage)</i> , 210 B.R. 27 (N.D.N.Y. 1997)..	26
<i>McCord v. Agard (In re Bean)</i> , 251 B.R. 196 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	30
<i>Miller v. Kirkland &amp; Ellis LLP (In re IH 1, Inc.)</i> , Nos. 09-10982 (LSS), 12-50713 (LSS), 2016 Bankr. LEXIS 4604 (Bankr. D. Del. Sep. 28, 2016) .....	21
<i>Parker v. Hand</i> , 299 Ill. 420 (1921).....	25
<i>Tex. Consumer Fin. Corp. v. First Nat’l City Bank</i> , 365 F. Supp. 427 (S.D.N.Y. 1973).....	26
<i>Warren v. Peterson</i> , 298 B.R. 322 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	11
<b>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions</b>	
11 U.S.C § 522.....	12
11 U.S.C. § 348.....	6, 8
11 U.S.C. § 541.....	7
11 U.S.C. § 541(a) .....	9, 17
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1).....	17, 19
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(7).....	25

11 U.S.C. § 544(a) .....	24, 27
11 U.S.C. § 547(b) .....	27
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(a) .....	27
11 U.S.C. § 549(a) .....	27
11 U.S.C. § 726(b) .....	26
11 U.S.C. § 547 .....	21

### **Secondary Sources**

5 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 544.07 (16th ed.) .....	30
6 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 704.07 (16th ed.) .....	27
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of</i> <i>Legal Texts</i> 369 (2012) .....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 103-835, at 57 (1994), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3340, 3366 .....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, p. 367 (1977) .....	17
S. Rep. No. 95-989, p. 82 (1978) .....	17
